

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

<b>California Independent System Operator Corporation</b>	)	
	)	<b>Docket No. ER04-835-000</b>
	)	
<b>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>California Independent System Operator Corporation</b>	)	<b>Docket No. EL04-103-000 (consolidated)</b>

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT  
SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson  
General Counsel  
Anthony J. Ivancovich  
Assistant General Counsel  
Stephen A. S. Morrison  
Corporate Counsel  
The California Independent System  
Operator Corporation  
151 Blue Ravine Road  
Folsom, CA 95630  
Tel: (916) 608-7049  
Fax: (916) 608-7296

J. Phillip Jordan  
Michael E. Ward  
Julia Moore  
Swidler Berlin LLP  
3000 K Street, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20007  
Tel: (202) 424-7500  
Fax: (202) 424-7643

Dated: August 16, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. Allocation of MLCC Costs .....	6
A. What factors should be considered in determining whether the ISO’s Amendment No. 60 cost allocation proposal is just, reasonable and not unduly discriminatory? .....	6
1. The ISO Need Only Prove that Amendment No. 60 Is Just and Reasonable, Not that It Is the Most Just and Reasonable Proposal.	6
2. The Presiding Judge Should Apply Established Principles of Cost Causation. ....	8
a. The Concept of Cost Causation Includes Proper Consideration of Benefits Received. ....	9
b. There Are No Bright Lines, but the Allocation of Charges Must Reflect the Incurrence of Significant Costs or the Receipt of Significant Benefits.....	11
B. Whether it is just and reasonable to classify MLCC costs into three buckets: System, Local, and Zonal. ....	14
C. Should MLCC costs be allocated, pursuant to the criteria used by the ISO to classify units committed under the Must Offer Wavier Denial (MOWD) process as set forth in Attachment E of the ISO's filing of May 11, 2004, to each of the Local, System, Zonal categories, or should they be allocated in another manner or to other categories?.....	15
1. The ISO’s Proposed Criteria in Attachment E Appropriately Reflect Cost Causation.....	15
2. Alternative Proposals Are Deficient.....	19
a. Local Category Proposals.....	19
b. Zonal Category Proposals. ....	20
c. System Category Proposals .....	24
D. Whether the “incremental cost of Local” approach for determining the allocation of MLCC costs between “System” and “Local” categories is just and reasonable. ....	26
1. The “Incremental Cost of Local Approach” is Just and Reasonable.	26
2. The Local Incremental Approach Will Require Modification for Retroactive Application. ....	28
E. Timing Issues .....	30
1. Whether non-Local MLCC costs should be allocated on a daily or monthly basis. ....	30
2. Whether non-Local MLCC costs should be assessed only to loads occurring in the peak time periods for which Must Offer Waivers are denied. ....	30
a. Non-Local MLCC Costs May Be Just and Reasonable Without Being Limited to Peak Periods Because Off-Peak Loads Benefit from MOWDs. ....	30
b. Time-of-Use Pricing for Must-Offer Charges Does Not	

	Provide Significant Economic Incentives.....	32
3.	If non-Local MLCC costs should be allocated only to loads occurring in the peak time periods for which Must Offer Waivers are denied, how should the peak period be defined? .....	32
F.	Whether ETC Schedules should be exempted from all or some Zonal MLCC costs. ....	33
G.	Whether Wheel-through schedules should be exempted from all or some System MLCC costs. ....	34
H.	Whether Pump Loads should be exempted from all or some MLCC costs. ....	34
I.	Whether load serving entities (“LSEs”) should be permitted to self-provide local generation (or inertia) and thereby avoid SCIT related MLCC costs. ....	35
J.	How should the ISO treat MLCC costs related to must offer waivers denied for more than one reason? .....	38
K.	Whether the ISO should allocate System Minimum Load Costs based on deviations between metered load and Day-Ahead scheduled load (where the total Day-Ahead scheduled load deviates from the total metered load by more than a 5 percent threshold).....	40
L.	Whether Start-Up and Emissions costs of units denied must offer waivers should be allocated in the same manner as those associated with Minimum Load Cost Compensation (“MLCC”) and whether a revision to the allocation of these costs even should be addressed in this proceeding.....	41
II.	Attachment E Issues .....	43
A.	Whether Attachment E as included in the ISO’s original filing of May 11, 2004 should be deemed part of Amendment 60 to the ISO Tariff as filed.....	43
B.	Whether the criteria used by the ISO to classify units committed under the Must Offer Wavier Denial (MOWD) process should be included in the ISO Tariff. ....	43
III.	Whether the proposed definition of Reliability Services Costs is just and reasonable.....	43
IV.	Ancillary Services Issues .....	45
A.	Does the ISO have the authority to commit a Generating Unit under the Must Offer Obligation to provide Ancillary Services? .....	45
B.	Should Scheduling Coordinators who self-provide Ancillary Services be allocated costs of MLCC for Ancillary Services? .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### COURT CASES

<i>Alabama Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>City of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1331 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 917 (1984).....	6
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F. 2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Public Service Comm’n of New York v. FERC</i> , 642 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	7

### COMMISSION DECISIONS

<i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,180 (2005).....	12
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2000).....	28
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,149 (2001).....	9
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,114 (2003).....	9-10
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2004).....	5, 41, 44
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,337 (2005).....	31

<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2005).....	5
<i>Cities of Anaheim, et al. v. California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2004).....	23
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,442 (2005).....	13
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. Entergy, et al.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 63,002 (2001).....	12
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2002).....	12
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2004).....	10, 13
<i>New England Power Co.</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,090 (1990), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 54 FERC ¶ 61,055 (1991), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2002).....	12
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2002).....	10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,112 (2004).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Removing Obstacles to Increased Electric Generation and Natural Gas Supply in the Western United States</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2001).....	9, 12
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services, et al.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2001).....	2
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services, et al.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,293 (2001).....	10, 34, 41
<i>Western Mass. Elec. Co.</i> , 66 FERC ¶ 61,167 (1994), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Western Mass. Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	9, 12

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Power Act:	
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	6
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e .....	5

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

<b>California Independent System Operator Corporation</b>	)	<b>Docket No. ER04-835-000</b>
